

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

---

Earth Island Institute  
d/b/a Renew Missouri,  
Appellant,

v.

Public Service Commission of the  
State of Missouri and  
The Empire District Electric Company,  
Respondents.

Case No. SC93944

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

---

JOSHUA HARDEN  
Missouri Bar No. 57941

Attorney for Respondent  
Public Service Commission  
P.O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
573-751-7504 (Telephone)  
573-522-4016 (Fax)  
[joshua.harden@psc.mo.gov](mailto:joshua.harden@psc.mo.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
POINTS RELIED ON .....	5
I. The Commission’s Order in Docket Number EC-2013-0377 was lawful and reasonable in determining that Section 393.1050 is valid because there is no legal prohibition against the state legislature passing laws of the same subject matter or affecting an initiative in that an initiative is an independent means of passing legislation, unlike a referendum.....	5
II. The Commission’s Order in Docket Number EC-2013-0377 was lawful in determining that Section 393.1050 is not in irreconcilable conflict with Section 393.1030 because Section 393.1050 contains the proviso “Notwithstanding any other provision of law” in that this proviso has the effect under Missouri Supreme Court precedent of harmonizing Section 393.1030 and Section 393.1050. ....	6
III. The Commission’s Order in Docket Number EC-2013-0377 was lawful in determining that Section 393.1050 was not a special law because Section 393.1050 involved open-ended characteristics that did not limit the statute’s applicability to a single entity in that any utility could avail itself of the Section 393.1050 exemption if it took actions to reach a certain renewable energy goal.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Berdella v. Pender*, 821 S.W.2d 846 (Mo.banc 1991) ..... 6, 13, 14

*City of St. Louis v. State*, 382 S.W.3d 905 (Mo.banc 2012) ..... 7, 16

*Drain v. Becker*, 240 S.W. 229 (Mo.banc 1922)..... 6, 9, 11

*Evans v. Empire Dist. Elec. Co.*, 346 S.W.3d 313 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011.)..... 3, 4, 5

*Jefferson Cnty. Fire Protection Dist.’s Ass’n v. Blunt*,  
     205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo.banc 2006)..... 7, 16, 17

*State ex rel Praxair, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*, 344 S.W.3d 178 (Mo.banc 2011) .. 8, 9, 12

*State ex rel. AG Processing, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
     120 S.W.3d 732 (Mo.banc 2003)..... 8, 9, 12

*State ex rel. Chicago Rock Island & Pacific R.R. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
     312 S.W.2d 791 (Mo.banc 1958)..... 8

*State ex rel. City of Jennings v. Riley*, 236 S.W.3d 630 (Mo.banc 2007) ..... 6, 13

*State ex rel. Laclede Gas Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
     328 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) ..... 9

*State ex rel. Mo. Gas Energy v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
     186 S.W.3d 376 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) ..... 9

*State ex rel. St. Louis Regional Heath Care Corp. v. Wamser*,  
     735 S.W.2d 741 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987) ..... 6, 10

*Treadway v. State*, 988 S.W.2d 508 (Mo.banc 1999)..... 15

**STATUTES**

Section 386.020, RSMo..... 2, 15

Section 386.510, RSMo..... 1, 7

Section 393.1030, RSMo (2000) (Supp 2008) ..... 3, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 17

Section 393.1030, RSMo (2000) (West 2014) ..... 5

Section 393.1050, RSMo (2000) (West 2014) ..... 1-7, 9, 11-17

Section 417.200, RSMo..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Article V, Section 3..... 1

Mo. Const. Art. 3, Section 49 ..... 6, 9, 10, 11
